Baker Spartan Boys Basketball Records

(through 2017)
Coach Season(s) Record Place
Ken Jenkins 1963 -64 10 — 33 (23%)
1963 1-19
1964 9-14
Dick Schmidt 1965 — 68 62 — 29 (68%)
1965 12 - 13 3" Divisionals
1966 20-5 1% Div, State (0 — 2)
1967 21-3 1%t Conf., Won 11 consec.
1968 16 -7 3" Divisionals
Joe Johnston 1969 — 73 77 — 54 (59%)
1969 15-11 2" Divisionals, State 1 -2
1970 23-6 1%t Dis, Div, State
1971 17-9 1% Dis, 4" Divisionals
1972 3-19
1973 19-9 4" Dis, 3" Div
Jim Endicott 1974 - 75 10 — 34 (23%)
1974 4-18
1975 616
Wayne Durocher 1976 — 77 13 — 28 (32%)
1976 4-16
1977 9-12
Harold Schwan 1978 — 82 2?7?77
1978 14 -10 3" Divisionals
1979 ?
1980 ?
1981 12-10
1982 11-10
Rick Danelson 1983 — 89 92 — 71 (56%)
1983 11-14
1984 16 -8 1%t Conference
1985 15-8 1%t Con., Won 11 consecutive
1986 14 -9
1987 9-12
1988 13-9

1989 1411 2 Div, State (0 - 2)



Dave Breitbach

Jay Shumaker

1990 — 2002 170 — 141 (55%)

1990 6—15

1991 12 -12 3" District

1992 7-14

1993 15-11 4™ District

1994 11-10

1995 7-14

1996 13-15 4™ Dis, 2nd Div, State (1 -2)

1997 19-9 1st Con, 3rd Dis, 3rd Div, State (0-2)

1998 14 -10 4™ Districts

1999 15-8 2nd Districts

2000 24 -3 1st Con, 1% Dis, 1% Div, 1% State
Won15 consecutive

2001 7-14

2002 18-9 1%t Dis, 1% Div, State (??)

2003 — 17 172 — 155 (53%)

2003 11-9

2004 14 -8 3" Districts

2005 20-4 1%t Con, 2" Dist, 4™ Div,
Won 18 consecutive

2006 11 -12 4™ Districts

2007 13-10 2" Districts

2008 9-15 2" Districts

2009 10-11 2" Districts

2010 7-13

2011 11-10

2012 11 -12 3 Districts

2013 12 - 10 2" Districts

2014 8-12

2015 7-13

2016 13-9 3 Districts

2017 15-7 4™ Districts



INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Most Points in a Game

50
45
41
38
37
37
37
35
35
35
34
34
34
34
34
34

Johnny Venell
Tim Dilworth
Tim Dilworth
Jack O’Connor
Jack O’Connor
Terry Vanderpan
Herb Townsend
Pete Stanton
Pete Stanton
Pete Herbst
Pete Herbst
Tim Dilworth
Tim Dilworth
Tim Dilworth
Jerry Townsend
Jack O’Connor

Most Points in a Season

519
493
484
469
462
452
448
446
433
428
412
405
401
398
393
393

Pete Stanton
Jack O’Connor
Jack O’Connor
Tim Dilworth
Shann Schillinger
Tim Dilworth
Dustin Hatfield
Tim Dilworth
Pete Herbst
Derek Miller
Pete Stanton
Jordan Gray
Derek Miller
Jordan Gray
Chad Shepherd
Eric Bechtold

1947
1992
1994
1967
1966
1968
1971
1984
1984
1973
1973
1992
1992
1994
1966
1966

1984
1966
1967
1993
2005
1994
1991
1992
1973
2000
1983
2012
2002
2013
1989
1993

VS.
VS.
VS.

VS.
VS.
VS.

VS.
VS.
VS.

Ismay
St. Labre
St. Labre

St. Labre
Plentywood
Scobey

Broadus
Wibaux
Lodge Grass



Most Points in a Career

1384 Tim Dilworth 1991-94
1336 Jack O’Connor 1964-67
1181 Jordan Gray 2010-13
1180 Pete Stanton 1981-84
1115 Derek Miller 1999-2002
1030 Jerry Townsend 1963-66
951  Dick Knowles 1969-71
934  Shann Schillinger 2002-05
906 Ryan Wade 1997-2000
847  Herb Townsend 1969-71
838  Dustin Hatfield 1988-91
834  Rob Stanton 1985-88
809  Terry Vanderpan 1965-68
764  Mike Lawler 1968-71
763  Aaron Olson 1976 — 78 (need frosh year)
728  Mitch Anderson 1976-78
681  Eric Bechtold 1990-93
656  Chad Shepherd 1986-89
655  Bill Eilek 1967-70
632  Pete Herbst 1971-73
621  Darin Scheetz 2011-13
604  Dave Knowles 1966-69

602  Keith Lindstrom 1968-70
585  Jace Schillinger 1998-2000

557  Rich Havens 1999-2002
551  Doug Bechtold 1983-86
543  Dan Stanton 1983-85
530 Ryan Varner 2002-05
527  John Lawler 1965-67
519  Luke Gonsioroski 2014-17
518 Jade Boggs 2002-05

513 Dave Blake 1966-68



Most Points per Game — Average

21.6
215
21.2
20.5
20.2
195
19.3
18.7
18.6
18.1
17.8
17.8
17.6
16.5
16.4
15.9
15.7
155
155
154
15.2
15.0
14.9
14.9
14.9
14.8
14.8

Most Field Goals Made in a Game

Pete Stanton
Tim Dilworth
Tim Dilworth
Jack O’Connor
Jack O’Connor
Tim Dilworth
Shann Schillinger
Dustin Hatfield
Dustin Hatfield
Jordan Gray
Scott Townsend
Brady Varner
Jordan Gray
Pete Stanton
Eric Bechtold
Derek Miller
Chad Shepherd
Terry Vanderpan
Derek Miller
Pete Herbst
Jordan Gray
Gary Wade
Dick Knowles
Derek Miller
Robbie Gray
Doug Bechtold
Ryan Varner

17
15
14
14
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

Tim Dilworth
Dan Stanton
Tim Dilworth
Jordan Gray
Tim Dilworth
Chad Shepherd
Eric Bechtold
Tim Dilworth
Corey Herbst
Derek Miller
Shann Schillinger
Aaron Straub
Jordan Gray
Brady Varner
Nic Bohle

1984
1994
1992
1966
1967
1993
2005
1991
1990
2013
1981
2015
2012
1983
1993
2000
1989
1968
2001
1973
2011
1979
1971
2002
2009
1986
2005

1992
1986
1992
2012
1993
1989
1992
1994
1997
2000
2005
2006
2013
2015
2016

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

St. Labre
Broadus
Wibaux
Lame Deer
Glendive
Ekalaka
Ekalaka

St. Labre
Lodge Grass
Wolf Point
Broadus (on 3 occasions)
Colstrip
Wibaux
Forsyth
Ekalaka



Most Field Goals Made in a Season

212  Pete Stanton 1984 401 attempts

196  Tim Dilworth 1993 398 attempts

182  Shann Schillinger 2005 311 attempts

175  Tim Dilworth 1992 352 attempts

174  Derek Miller 2000 296 attempts

172 Tim Dilworth 1994 365 attempts

164  Derek Miller 2002 334 attempts

159  Pete Stanton 1983

156  Chad Shepherd 1989

155  Jordan Gray 2012 310 attempts

152  Aaron Olson 1978 310 attempts

151  Dustin Hatfield 1991

151  Eric Bechtold 1993

150  Chad Shepherd 1989 276 attempts

150  Corey Herbst 1997 289 attempts
Highest Field Goal Percentage in a Season (100 attempts minimum)

64.7 Derek Miller 2000 174/269

58.6 Roy Lutts 1991 109/186

58.5 Shann Schillinger 2005 182/311

57 Corey Herbst 1996 113/198

54.5 Connor Beach 2003 55/101

54.1 Brady Varner 2015 126/233

53.4 Dean Wang 1985 119/223

53.2  Chad Shepherd 1989 150/276

52.9 Pete Stanton 1984 212/401

52.3 Jordan Gray 2011 124/237

52.2  Shann Schillinger 2003 70/134

52 Rob Stanton 1987 127/244

52 Rodney Bechtold 1989

51.9 Corey Herbst 1997 150/289

51.9 Matt Packer 2016 80/154

51.8 Dean Wang 1984 58/112

51.8 Treston Erickson 2017 86/166

51.1 Rob Stanton 1988

50.8 Ryan Varner 2005

50 Zach Hepperle 2005

50 Jordan Gray 2012

49.7  Tim Dilworth 1992 175/352



Most 3 pointers Made in a Game
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Most 3 pointers Made in a Season

Dana Quenzer
Ryan Wade
Dustin James
Luke Gonsioroski
Luke Gonsioroski
Ryan Pool

Justin Moser
Ryan Lyson
Ryan Wade
Dustin James
Kyle DuCharme
Kyle DuCharme
Jordan Gray
Jordan Gray
Mike Scwartz
Gye Varner
Justin Moser
Ryan Lyson
Ryan Wade

Chad Varner
Dustin James
Robbie Gray
Luke Gonsioroski
Luke Gonsioroski

57
57
55
47
46
46
46
45
43
42
41
41
39
38
37
37
36
35
34

Dustin James
Luke Gonsioroski
Dana Quenzer
Dustin Hatfield
Dustin Hatfield
Ryan Wade
Dillon James
Ryan Lyson
Justin Moser
Justin Moser
Robbie Gray
Kyle DuCharme
Ryan Wade
Mike Scwartz
Jordan Gray
Jace Schillinger
Presley Straub
Jade Boggs
Ryan Wade

1996
1998
2006
2017
2017
1989
1995
1997
1999
2006
2011
2011
2013
2013
1994
1995
1996
1997
2000
2003
2006
2009
2017
2017

2006
2017
1996
1990
1991
2000
2008
1997
1995
1996
2009
2011
1999
1994
2013
1999
2008
2005
1998

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

Wibaux
Wolf Point
Ekalaka

St. Labre

St. Labre (districts)
Circle
Glendive
Ekalaka

St. Labre
Forsyth
Lodge Grass
Roundup
Lodge Grass
Ekalaka
Broadus
Ekalaka

St. Labre
Forsyth

Cut Bank
St. Labre
Wolf Point
Wolf Point
Ekalaka
Wibaux



Most 3 pointers Made in a Career

119
91
85
83
82
74
70
67
66
63
63
59
54
52

Ryan Wade
Dustin Hatfield
Justin Moser
Luke Gonsioroski
Jace Schillinger
Ryan Lyson
Kyle DuCharme
Dana Quenzer
Presley Straub
Jade Boggs
Dustin James
Rich Havens
Dillon James
Ryan Varner

1997-2000
1988-91
1993-96
2014-17
1997-2000
1994-97
2010-12
1993-96
2005-08
2002-05
2005-06
1999-2002
2005-08
2002-05

Best Free-throw % in a Season (50 attempts minimum)

85.7
83.1
83

81.4
81

79.7
78.1
76.5
74.4
74.2
73.4
73.2
73.2
72.9
72.8
725
72.4
72.1
72

Jace Schillinger
Chad Wade
Ryan Lyson
Rodney Bechtold
Dana Quenzer
Treston Erickson
Dustin Hatfield
Kyle DuCharme
Dean Wang
Darin Scheetz
Mitch Anderson
Ryan Wade
Daniel Rost
Robbie Gray
Eric Bechtold
Derek Arnell
Jordan Gray
Jordan Gray
Paul Schwartz

2000
2003
1996
1989
1996
2017
1991
2012
1985
2013
1978
2000
2017
2009
1993
2006
2013
2012
1998

48/56
54/65
44/53
79/97
47/58
55/69
100/128
39/51
52/70
72197
47/64
52/71
90/123
62/85
67/92
37/51
71/98
88/122
90/125



Best Free-throw % in a Career (100 attempts minimum)

7T
73.8
72.1
72.1
71.4
70.5
69.6
68.8
68.3
68.2
68.2
68.2
67.8
67.5
67.4

Rodney Bechtold
Dustin Hatfield
Jace Schillinger
Ryan Wade
Treston Erickson
Ryan Pool
Daniel Rost
Kyle DuCharme
Matt Breitbach
Tim Hornung
Jordan Gray
Luke Gonsioroski
Paul Schwartz
Ryan Lyson
Dean Wang

1987-89
1988-91

1997-2000
1997-2000

2015-17
1986-89
2014-17
2010-12
1993-95
1985-87
2010-13
2014-17
1996-98
1994/97
1983-85

Most Free-throws attempted in a game

23
20
19
19
15
15
15
15
15
14
14
14
14

Tim Dilworth
Tim Dilworth
Pete Stanton
Tim Dilworth
Doug Bechtold
Dustin Hatfield
Matt Breitbach
Josh Breitbach
Derek Miller
Tim Dilworth
Tim Dilworth
Dustin Baldwin
Jay Hepperle

1994
1994
1984
1992
1986
1991
1994
1997
2001
1992
1993
1997
2004

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

98/126
183/248
114/153
147/204
75/105
91/129
142/204
88/128
110/161
75/110
234/343
116/170
139/205
100/148
93/138

St. Labre (17/23)
Lodge Grass (12/20
St. Labre (11/19)
Lodge Grass (10/20)
Wolf Point (11/15)
Shepherd (11/15)
Lodge Grass (9/15)
Missoula Loyola (7/15)
Lame Deer (7/15)
St. Labre

St. Labre

Forsyth

Lodge Grass (8/14)



Most Consecutively Made Free-throws

31
17
16
15
15
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
13
12
11
11

Rodney Bechtold

Darin Scheetz
Daniel Rost

Tim Dilworth
Ryan Lyson
Nate Naperstek
Darin Scheetz
Dean Wang
Greg Breitbach
Corey Herbst
Paul Schwartz
Treston Erickson
Treston Erickson
Chad Shepherd
Tim Dilworth
Matt Breitbach

Most Rebounds in a Game

36
24
22
21
21
21
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
19
19
19

Jack O’Connor
Jordan Gray

Brian Tiedemann

Aaron Olson
Nate Naperstek
Tim Dilworth
Pete Herbst
Pete Herbst
Steve Duneman
Derek Miller
Derek Miller
Aaron Straub
Brady Varner
Tim Dilworth
Tim Dilworth
Derek Miller

1989
2013
2017
1992
1996
1990
2013
1985
1989
1997
1998
2017

2017 (2" streak)

1989
1992
1994

1966
2011
1973
1975
1990
1993
1973
1973
1975
2000
2000
2006
2015
1992
1994
2000

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

Fairview

Lodge Grass
Plentywood
Bowman

Wolf Point
Huntley Project
Scobey
Nashua
Bowman

Lodge Grass
Wolf Point
Broadus

Lodge Grass
Ekalaka
Forsyth
Huntley Project



Most Rebounds in a Season

282  Aaron Olson 1978 89-193
271  Tim Dilworth 1993 95-176
258  Derek Miller 2000 141-171
253  Kelly Kinsey 1991 94-159
244 Tim Dilworth 1992 85-159
241  Tim Dilworth 1994 91-150
238  Pete Stanton 1983
233  Josh Breitbach 1997
230  Nate Naperstek 1991 82-148
230  Jordan Gray 2011 90-140
221  Pete Stanton 1984 58-163
220  Jordan Gray 2012 63-157
219  Brady Varner 2015 69-150
218  Derek Miller 2002
216  Corey Herbst 1997

Most Rebounds in a Career (Since 1980)
781  Tim Dilworth 1991-94
660  Jordan Gray 2010-13
651  Derek Miller 1999-2002
578  Pete Stanton 1982-84
535  Josh Breitbach 1995-97
390 Kelly Kinsey 1989-91
380 Rob Stanton 1986-88
375  Corey Herbst 1994-97
374 Nate Naperstek 1989-91
368  Chad Shepherd 1987-89
362  Dan Stanton 1983-86
332  Evan Morris 2006-08
323  Greg Breitbach 1987-89
318  Brady Varner 2014-15
306  Dean Wang 1983-85

297  Andy Krieger 1983-95



Highest Rebound Average per Game

12.20
11.62
11.50
11.48
11.28
11.26
11.00
10.54
10.00
9.60
9.60
9.52
9.20
9.10
9.0

Brady Varner
Tim Dilworth
Nate Naperstek
Tim Dilworth
Aaron Olson
Tim Dilworth
Jordan Gray
Kelly Kinsey
Gary Wade
Derek Miller
Jordan Gray
Pete Stanton
Pete Stanton
Derek Miller
Rob Stanton

Most Steals in a Game

11
10
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Joe Fisher
Terry Gill

Jim Stanton
Shann Schillinger
Robbie Gray
Dustin James
Dustin James
Dustin James
Dillon James
Mark Hecker
Eric Bechtold
Ryan Wade
Chad Wade
Aaron Crow
Rich Havens
Jade Boggs
Zach Hepperle
Jade Boggs
Ryan Varner
Ryan Varner
Dustin James
Dustin James
Dustin James
Dustin James
Brandon Buerkle
Presley Straub

2015
1992
1991
1994
1978
1993
2011
1991
1981
2000
2012
1983
1984
2001
1987

2016
1977
1983
2005
2009
2006
2006
2006
2008
1987
1993
1999
2003
1997
2001
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006
2006
2007
2007

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

Lodge Grass
Hardin
Fairview

St. Labre
Wolf Point
St. Labre
Forsyth
Huntley Project
Broadus
Broadus
Broadus
Wibaux
Lame Deer

Lame Deer
Shepherd
St. Labre
Wolf Point
Wibaux
Roundup
Roundup
Lame Deer
Wibaux
Ekalaka
Shepherd
St. Labre



Most Steals in a Season

83
75
70
66
65
65
63
59
58
56
56
56
55
54
53
52
51
51
50
48
48
48
47
47
47

Dustin James
Ryan Wade
Jace Schillinger
Robbie Gray
Terry Gill

Jim Stanton
Derek Arnell
Joe Fisher

Rich Havens
Josh Breitbach
Ryan Varner
Presley Straub
Chad Varner
Derek Arnell
Josh Breitbach
Dustin Baldwin
Charlie Gonsiorski
Dustin Baldwin
Kyle DuCharme
Kevin Fleckinstein
Jade Boggs
Chad Wade
Russ Meredith
Jay Townsend
Presley Straub

Most Steals in a Career

120
119
118
109
109
108

Shann Schillinger
Derek Arnell
Dallas Arnell
Chad Wade
Jordan Gray

Joe Fisher

2006
2000
2000
2009
1978
1983
2007
2016
2001
1997
2005
2007
2003
2006
1996
1996
1989
1997
2011
1983
2005
2002
1992
1998
2008

2002-05
2004-07
2013-15
2000-03
2010-13
2014-16



Most Blocked Shots in a Season

58
51
48
39
37
33
29
28
27
26
24
22
22
22

Derek Miller
Josh Breitbach
Derek Miller
Tim Dilworth
Chad Shepherd
Josh Breitbach
Tim Dilworth
Charlie Gonsiorski
Darin Scheetz
Orville Madler
Pete Stanton
Doug Bechtold
Rodney Bechtold
Mike Heyen

Most Assists in a Game

15
14
12
12
12
12
12
11
11

Scott Nichols
Rod Morris
Todd Overton
Ryan Pool
Scott Nichols
Scott Nichols
Scott Nichols
Ross Shepherd
Russ Meredith

2002
1996
2000
1994
1989
1997
1993
1989
2012
1983
1984
1986
1989
1995

1992
1974
1974
1989
1990
1990
1990
1973
1993

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

Circle
Sidney
Glendive
Wibaux
Wolf Point
Fairview
Poplar
Plentywood
St. Labre



Most Assists in a Career (since 1982)

315  Scott Nichols 1989-91
281  Ryan Wade 1997-2000
250  Jace Schillinger 1997-2000
234  Daniel Rost 2014-17
227  Ryan Lyson 1994-97
227  Dallas Arnell 2013-15
204  Ryan Pool 1987-89
197  Chuck Mahon 1986-88
197  Rich Havens 1999-2002
197  Shann Schillinger 2002-05
186  Dustin Baldwin 1995-97
178  Kodee Varner 2009-12
159  Derek Arnell 2004-07
150 Dan Stanton 1983-86
145  Russ Meredith 1990-93
143 Jeremy Graham 1991-94
143  Tim Dilworth 1991-94
137  Cole Junso 2011-13
130  Kelby Newell 2008 -10
118 Ryan Varner 2002-05
115  Eric Bechtold 1990-93
114  Jay Townsend 1996-98
114  Jade Boggs 2002-05
Most Charges Drawn in a Season (since 2010)
23 Kadon Gentilini 2017
16 Jeff Fisher 2014
13 Darin Scheetz 2012
13 Seth Barkley 2015
12 Josh Stutts 2017
8 Joe Fisher 2016
7 Cole Junso 2013

Most Charges Drawn in a Career (since 2010)

26
17
17

Kadon Gentilini
Seth Barkley
Josh Stutts

2015-17
2013-15
2015-17



TEAM RECORDS

Most Points in a Single Game

118
96
92
91
89
89
88
88

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

Broadus
St. Labre
Forsyth

St. Labre
Broadus
Broadus
St. Labre
St. Labre

2005
1999
1999
1992
2005
2006
1999
2008

Most 3 pointers Made in a Single Game

13
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
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VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

Wibaux
Wibaux
Ekalaka
Forsyth
Broadus
Broadus
Ekalaka
Wibaux
Columbus
Forsyth
Glendive
Bowman
Wibaux
Wibaux
Ekalaka
Red Lodge
St. Labre
Poplar
Circle
Fairview
Ekalaka
Glendive
Wolf Point
Wolf Point
Wolf Point
Forsyth

St. Labre
Colstrip
St. Labre
St. Labre

Lame Deer

Lodge Grass

1997
2000
2013
2004
2007
2008
2017
2017
2004
1991
1996
1996
1996
1996
2008
2008
2017
1989
1989
1991
1995
1995
1998
2005
2006
2008
2008
2008
2009
2017
2017
2017



Most Free-Throws Made in a Single Game

26/52
30/47
31/44
27/43
25/43
30/43
26/43
30/41
19/41
20/40
26/39
24/39
23/39

31 vs. St. Labre 2017
30 vs. Columbus 1996
30 vs. Wolf Point 1986
30 vs. Forsyth 1994
29 vs. Forsyth 2012
28 vs. Broadus 1984
28 vs. Lame Deer 2012
27 vs. St. Labre 1984
26 vs. Missoula Loyola 1997
26 vs. Lodge Grass 2013
26 vs. Lodge Grass 2016
Most Free-Throws Attempted in a Single Game
52 vs. St. Labre 1985
47 vs. Forsyth 1994
44 vs. St. Labre 2017
43 vs. St. Labre 1994
43 vs. St. Labre 1992
43 vs. Wolf Point 1986
43 vs. Lodge Grass 2016
41 vs. Columbus 1996
41 vs. Wolf Point 2000
40 vs. Red Lodge 1997
39 vs. Missoula Loyola 1997
39 vs. Lodge Grass 2004
39 vs. St. Labre 2009
Best Free-Throw % in a Season
69.2 264/381 1978
66.3 384/579 1989
65 1998
65 1991
63.5 277/436 2017
62.8 292/465 1999
62.6 238/380 2013
62.2 293/471 2003
62.1 321/517 2000
62 294/474 1996
62 284/458 2012
61 267/440 1993
61 1992
61 277/461 1994



Most Free-Throws Shot in a Season

603  328/603 1997
579  384/579 1989
509  294/509 1988
502  319/502 1991
494 279/494 1984

494 1998
480  260/480 2006
475  261/475 1990

474 294/474 1996

Most Rebounds in a Single Game
63 29-34 vs. Fairview 1990
58 21-37 vs. Fairview 1987
57 18-39 vs. Beach 1987
57 26-31 vs. Ekalaka 2017
55 25-30 vs. Broadus 1988
54 25-29 vs. Wibaux 1988
50 20-30 vs. Circle 1987
50 9-41 vs. Broadus 2005
50 23-27 vs. Ekalaka 2015
49 20-29 vs. Circle 1987
49 16-33 vs. Broadus 2006

Highest Rebounds Per Game Average

53.5 1983
476 1991
44 2004
39.9 1978
38.9 1987
384 2001
37.9 2000
37.9 2003

Most Rebounds in a Season

1142 440-702 1991
1023 428-595 2000
998  266-732 1978
969  515-554 2004
954  306-648 1985
938 368-570 1997
900 362-538 1996
879  290-540 1989
827  287-540 1988
806  349-457 1999
806  374-432 2001



Most Charges Drawn in a Season (since 2010)

42 2017
32 2016
31 2015
30 2014
29 2012

18 2013



